principal financial assets include loans, trade and other receivables, and cash and cash equivalents that derive directly from its operations. The Group

also holds FVTPL investments and enters into derivative transactions.

The Group is exposed to market risk, credit risk and liquidity risk. The Board of Directors of the Group has formed a Risk Management Committee to

periodically review the risk management policy of the Group so that the management manages the risk through properly defined machanism.The Risk

Management Committee's focus is to foresee the unpredictability and minimize potential adverse effects on the Group's financial performance.

There is no transfers into and transfers out of fair value hierarchy levels as at the end of the reporting period. Timing of transfer between the levels

determined based on the following:

Date of valuation Total

Fair value measurement using

Date of valuation Total

Fair value measurement using

21

Polycab India Limited
Notes to Unaudited Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

22. Financial Risk Management Objectives and Policies

(i) Interest rate risk

Interest rate sensitivity

(₹ million)

Effect on profit

before tax

31 Dec 2025 560.79

Increase +100   (5.61)

Decrease -100 5.61

31 Mar 2025 519.39

Increase +100   (5.19)

Decrease -100 5.19

(ii) Foreign currency risk

Particulars of unhedged foreign currency exposures as at the reporting date: (₹ million)

Foreign

currency

Indian

Rupees

Foreign

currency

Indian

Rupees

United States Dollar USD   (294.36)   (26,468.96)   (70.90)   (6,063.99)

EURO EUR   49.91   5,268.78   26.30   2,366.59

Pound GBP   (0.17)   (20.94)   0.49   54.23

Swiss Franc CHF   0.18   20.54   (0.78)   (75.05)

Chinese Yuan CNY   0.35   4.54   1.26   14.82

Japanese yen JPY   (0.07)   (0.04)   (15.78)   (8.96)

Australian Dollar AUD   0.53   31.61   0.65   34.89

Figures shown in brackets represent payables.

Foreign currency sensitivity

Impact on profit before tax and equity: (₹ million)

Currency Currency Symbol

+2% -2% +2% -2%

United States Dollar USD   (529.38)   529.38   (121.28)   121.28

EURO Euro   105.38   (105.38)   47.33   (47.33)

Pound GBP   (0.42)   0.42   1.08   (1.08)

Swiss Franc CHF   0.41   (0.41)   (1.50)   1.50

Chinese Yuan CNY   0.09   (0.09)   0.30   (0.30)

Japanese yen JPY   -   -   (0.18)   0.18

Australian Dollar AUD   0.63   (0.63) 0.70 -0.70

Figures shown in brackets represent payables.

Exposure to interest rate risk

(Principal amount of loan)

Increase/

decrease in basis points

The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in USD, EURO, GBP, CHF, CNY, JPY and AUD

exchange rates, with all other variables held constant. The impact on the Group's profit before tax is due to changes in the fair value of

monetary assets and liabilities including non-designated foreign currency derivatives and embedded derivatives. The Group's exposure to

foreign currency changes for all other currencies is not material. Sensitivity due to unhedged Foreign Exchange Exposures is as follows: